

No. 23-867

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY AND  
MAGYAR ALLAMVASUTAK ZRT.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOSHUA GLASGOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER D. BARRAZA  
JOHN G. SCHMIDT JR.  
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
38th Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 759-4888  
jglasgow@phillipslytle.com  
cbarraza@phillipslytle.com  
jschmidt@phillipslytle.com

May 24, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The parties agree that certiorari is warranted ...	1
II. This Court should grant certiorari on the questions presented as stated in the Petition .....	2
A. Respondents’ reformulated question improperly assumes that funds commingled with the proceeds of their property are present in the United States or held by MÁV.....	3
B. Respondents’ reformulated question ignores the procedural circuit splits on the FSIA’s pleading standard and burden-shifting framework .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	6, 7
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017) .....	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	11
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	2
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin &amp; Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021) .....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) .....	10, 11

<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	2
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....	10
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	11
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Rukoro v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 976 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	9
<i>Sheafen Kuo v. Gov’t of Taiwan</i> , 802 F. App’x 594 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	4
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) .....	7

<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	11
--	----

### Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2370.....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	3, 5

### Other Authorities

László Borhi, <i>Hungary in the Cold War, 1945-1956: Between the United States and the Soviet Union</i> 53-54 (Cent. European Univ. Press 2004) .....	4
Brief for Amicus Curiae the United States, <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 17-7146), 2018 WL 2461996) .....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 .....	6, 10
Mark Pittaway, <i>The Politics of Legitimacy and Hungary's Postwar Transition, in Contemporary European History</i> 453 (Cambridge Univ. Press 2004) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976) .....	6, 10
2 J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 342 (5th ed. 1999) .....	9
